

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2074 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 165 OF 2016**  
**WITH**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 165 OF 2016**

Tarun Chimanlal Shah

...Applicant

**Versus**

Satish Chimanlal Shah

...Respondent

**AND**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 88 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1062 OF 2015**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3918 OF 2022**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 88 OF 2016**

---

*Mr. Yash Momaya, Ms. Dhanashree Gaikaiwari and Mr. Ayaz Bilawala i/b Bilawala and Co. for Plaintiff in T. S. 88 of 2016 and for Caveator in TS No. 165 of 2016.*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. In order to enable the parties to take instructions as regards unadministered assets as suggested by this Court, stand over to **17<sup>th</sup> November, 2025** (directions).

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**